SUPERIOR $\boldsymbol{\zeta}$ JURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLU. "BIA

CRIMINAL DIVISION

DCTN: 4/20/2758

COMPLAINT

Lockup No: USL 5 2

Case No: 2012 CRW 1383

	I A MINAL I	3650 c		
strict of Columbia		_	532074	12058966
fendant's Name:	David A. Bolden MAY -5	A 8:17	(PDID)	(CCNO)
	(First) (MI)	(Last)	(/	<u> </u>
Also Known As:	(First) (Midd	e) (Last)	. <u>-</u>	
Address	Fitch Street SE	Washington DC		
nd premeditated m	rithin the District of Columbia, alice, killed Lamont Devore by tries from which Lamont Devo ated), in violation of 22 D.C. (y stabbing him with a snarp are died on or about May 1	, 2012. (First Degree N	1,2014
o-Defendants:		•		
		1.	- -	
			_ > 	
			Affiant's Name	
Subscribed and s	worn to before me this	4day of	May, 2012	. - -
			onzelder	<u>.</u>
			(Judge) (Deputy Clerk)	
		WARRANT	-C - C Ballan of the District	of Columbia:
To The United State	es Marshal or any other authoriz ne foregoing complaint and a	ea jeaerai officer or the Chil Midayit supporting the all	legations thereof have l	been sub-
mitted, and there	appearing probable cause a	nd reasonable grounds fo	r the issuance of an ar	rest warrant
for				
YOU ARE THE	REFORE COMMANDED TO N ENUMERATED IN 18 U.S	U BKING I ME DEFEND S.C. 3041 forthwith to au:	swer said charge.	COURTOR
Olhekieko	N ENGINERALED IN 10 OF	^		1 1
Issued $\underline{\gamma}$	May 4, 2012	()	volge Jon Se	o Jakan
· -	— , ,	Jadge	Superior Council the District o	A Colembia
Title 16: 🔲	Rule 105:	Judge:	<u></u>	
Sex: Male	DOB: 01/13/1979	CCN: 12058966	PDID: 532074	
Papering Officer	: Kelth Batton	Badge No.: D2	1364	
<u> </u>		R MUST EXECUTE RET	TURN	
Officer's Name:			Date / Time: M:	ay 4, 2012
AUSA Signature	Dulile Nice	Fel I AFT	C Fel. II	

Sup or Court of the District of C umbia CRIMINAL DIVISION

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF AN ARREST WARRANT							2012 CRW 1383		
DEFENDANT'S NAME:			NICKNAME:		ALIASES:		CCN:	PDID:	
Bolden, David Andre			Tupac				12-058966	532074	
SEX: RACE:	DOB:	HGT:	WGT:	EYES:	HAIR:	COMPL:	SCARS, MARKS TATTOOS:		
M BLK	01/13/79	6'4"	260	BRW	BLK	Med	Tattoos on	arms	
DEFENDANT'S HOME ADDRESS:						TELEPHONE NUMBER:			
Fitch Street, Southeast, Washington D.C.							Unknown		
DEFENDANT'S BUSINESS ADDRESS:						TELEPHONE NUMBER:			
Unemployed							Unknown		
COMPLAINANT'S NAME:						TELEPHONE NUMBER:			
Devore, Lamont									
LOCATION OF OFFENSE:						DATE OF O		TIME OF OFFENSE:	
1602 Kenilworth Avenue, Northeast, Washington					1	05/01/2012 0120 hours		0120 hours	
_x_00 = Armed and Dangerous25 = Escape Risk05 = Violent Tendencies30 = Sexually Violent Predator _10 = Martial Arts Expert50 = Heart Condition _15 = Explosive Expertise55 = Alcoholic					65 = Epikepsy01 = Other (Explain)70 = Suicidal90 = Diabetic80 = Medication Required60 = Allergies85 = Hemophiliac20 = Known to abuse drugs				
	_								

GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF WHAT HAPPENED:

On Tuesday, May 1, 2012, at approximately 0120 hours, members of the Metropolitan Police Department's Sixth District responded to 1602 Kenilworth Avenue, Northeast, Washington D.C. for the report of a stabbing at that location. Once on the scene officers discovered a blood trail that led from the front of 1602 Kenilworth Avenue, NE, toward the store and down the alley where Lamont Antonio Devore was found in an unconscious state. A jacket was located at the beginning of the alley on Kenilworth Avenue, near the store. Members of the District of Columbia Medic 27 transported Mr. Devore to Prince Georges County Hospital. Dr. Bahmayar of the Prince Georges County Hospital staff pronounced Mr. Devore (hereafter referred to as the decedent) deceased at 0217 hours. The decedent's body was transported to the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner for the State of Maryland, pending an autopsy.

On Tuesday, May 1, 2012, an autopsy was performed by Dr. Weinber and Dr. Vincenti of the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner for the State of Maryland. Based upon their examination the doctors determined the cause of death to be multiple sharp force injuries to the body and the manner of death was ruled a homicide.

Homicide detectives located and interviewed a witness (hereafter referred to as W-1) who provided the following information. W-1 said IT spoke with a person IT knows as 'Tupac', the evening of the homicide. Tupac told W-1 that he was upset with the decedent, because the decedent had stopped his (Tupac) baby's mother and told her some things about him that caused problems between him (Tupac) and his children's mother. W-1 said later that evening IT was outside with Tupac and several neighbors. An unidentified male stated that he had been drinking with "L" and another guy around the corner. W-1 said IT heard Tupac say "he around the corner?" W-1 said IT went inside briefly and exited. IT learned that Tupac had driven around the corner in the direction of the decedent. W-1 said IT ran to the area and saw Tupac's car. W-1 observed Tupac walking from the direction of the store in the 1600 block of Kenilworth Avenue, NE. W-1 said Tupac had a knife in his hand. W-1 saw Tupac approach W-2 and heard him (Tupac) say something, and then observed Tupac slap W-2. W-2 said Tupac then said "He needs to stay out of my business". W-1 said Tupac entered a gray car and fled the scene. W-1 knows this gray colored vehicle to be the vehicle of Tupac. W-1 said IT did not see the victim because IT arrived after the stabbing. W-1 said IT has seen Tupac for approximately eight months. IT learned that Tupac's first name is David. W-1 was shown nine MPDC color photographs, including the suspect, David Bolden. W-1 selected the photograph of David Bolden as the person IT saw running with the knife after the decedent was stabbed.

Detectives located and interviewed a witness (hereafter referred to as W-2) who provided the following information. W-2 stated IT and decedent were good friends and IT called the decedent by the nickname of "L". W-2 said on Monday evening IT and "L" were drinking near the bus stop in front of 1602 Kenilworth Avenue, Northeast. W-2 said "L" told IT that he (L) had got into it with his baby's mother's new boyfriend. W-2 said "L" didn't want to let his baby's mother go. W-2 initially said IT left the bus stop to go use the bathroom and pick up two knives from a friend's home that he had loaned out earlier in the day. W-2 said when IT was coming back IT saw an ambulance going through the alley. W-2 stopped to see what was going on and overheard a girl say "L" got stabbed. W-2 was stopped and questioned by police and detectives since he took a bicycle from the yard of 1602 Kenilworth Avenue, NE after the stabbing. W-2 also had the two knives on him. There was no blood on the knives. W-2 went back to the decedent's home after police had arrived on the scene, and he had the knives in his pocket. The knives were recovered.

Detectives conducted a second interview with W-2 who provided the following information. W-2 stated when IT first spoke with the detectives IT didn't tell them everything that IT knew because IT didn't want to be involved. W-2 said IT saw a picture of "L" on the tree in the neighborhood and it started weighing on the conscious of W-2. W-2 said IT and "L" were standing in front of 1602 Kenilworth Avenue, Northeast, when IT saw a guy, IT now knows as Tupac skipping around the corner. W-2 said IT told "L" to watch out when IT saw Tupac coming around the corner. "L" turned and faced Tupac. W-2 said Tupac pulled out a knife and stabbed "L". W-2 said "L" started running and Tupac grabbed him around the collar while continuing to stab him. W-2 said "L" ran towards the store on Kenilworth Avenue, NE. Tupac pulled "L's" jacket off. W-2 said Tupac walked back down the street and told IT "Tell your man to stay out of my business". W-2 said that the knife looked like a steak knife with a silver handle. W-2 said Tupac did not hit him. Tupac fled the scene in an unknown direction. W-2 said IT saw W-1 come around the corner with another person after Tupac arrived. W-2 said W-1 and the friend were present when "L" got stabbed by Tupac.

W-2 stated IT has seen Tupac on three occasions and they did not have any problems. W-2 said Tupac has a silver car, he didn't know what type. W-2 described Tupac as approximately 6 ft, thick, with braids, brown complexion. W-2 was shown nine MPDC color photographs, including the suspect, David Bolden aka Tupac. W-2 viewed all nine photographs and selected the photograph of David Bolden as the person IT saw stab Lamont Devore on Tuesday, May 1, 2012.

Based on the above set of facts and circumstance your affiant respectfully submits that probable cause exits to believe that on Tuesday, May 1, 2012, David Andre Bolden stabbed and killed Lamont Devore. Your affiant respectfully requests that a Judge for the Superior Court of the District of Columbia issue an arrest warrant be issued of David Andre Bolden, PDID 532074.

	AFFIANT'S SIGNATURE:			
PLEASE ISSUE A WARRANT FOR:	x D2-1364			
David Andre Bolden	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS			
CHARGED WITH:First Degree Myrder w/Armed	4th DAY OF May 2012			
Michilla N Was Stabie	Joonsdold			
ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY	(JUDGE) (DEPOTY CLERK) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA			
NCIC APPROVED				